504909503 05/10/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4956247

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
MARTY WILLIAMS			03/23/2015		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	LET'S GO	GO AERO, INC.			
Street Address:	4474 BAI	BARNES ROAD			
City:	COLORA	ORADO SPRINGS			
State/Country:	COLORA	 DRADO			
Postal Code:	80917				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 5				
Property Type	e	Number			
Patent Number:		399456	_		
Patent Number:		717716	-		
Patent Number:		717717	-		
Patent Number:		684917	_		
Patent Number:		722289	_		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:	· ·	06)664-0329			
		he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se			
-)66640314			
Email:	of	fice@apexjuris.com			
Correspondent Name	: L`	NETTE WYLIE			
Address Line 1:	12	12733 LAKE CITY WAY NORTHEAST SUITE 101			
Address Line 4:	S	EATTLE, WASHINGTON 98125			
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	NUMBER:	18.18.04.GEN			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		R. LYNETTE WYLIE			
SIGNATURE:		/R. Lynette Wylie 34951/	/R. Lynette Wylie 34951/		
DATE SIGNED:		05/10/2018			
Fatal Attackmenter O		I			
Fotal Attachments: 3					

source=Assignment-Exh_c#page2.tif source=Assignment-Exh_c#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF EMPLOYMENT WORKS

1. I, Marty Williams, an individual residing at 5565 Teakwood Terrace, Colorado Springs, Colorado 80918 ("Assignor"), for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, do hereby grant, transfer, convey and assign to Let's Go Aero, Inc. ("Company"), with a mailing address at 2120 Naegele Road, Colorado Springs, Colorado 80904, its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to all work and materials relating to my inventions identified on Exhibit A attached hereto, including the copyright, patent, trade secret rights, and all other right, title, and interest therein, and consisting of all existing, documentation, design documents, and record and file layouts relating thereto, and all trademarks, service marks, logos and trade dress associated therewith, if any, (collectively the "Works"). This exclusive conveyance shall include, but is not limited to, the rights to publish, reproduce, transmit, adapt, prepare derivative works, sell, or otherwise make use of the Works (including all subsequent additions, revisions, supplements to, and versions of the Works and derivatives, regardless of length or nature) throughout the world, in any form or medium and in any language, and to license or otherwise transfer to others the rights commensurate herewith in connection with the Works.

2. I have not granted any license to use any of the Works to anyone else except the Company. All such licenses, if any, are hereby assigned to Company and merged with this assignment.

3. I hereby grant to Company, its successors and assigns, the right to file copyright and patent applications in the United States and throughout the world for the Works in the name of Company, its successors and assigns. I hereby agree that Company, its successors and assigns may act as attorney-infact to execute any document that Assignee, its successors and assigns, deem necessary to record this grant with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or elsewhere. If requested, I agree to execute any and all copyright, patent, or trade secret assignments, certificates, applications or documents requested by Company, its successors and assigns. The cost of recording and registering ownership rights in the Works shall be borne solely by Company, its successors and assigns.

Date: $\underline{//\alpha_c \lambda_{-2}}$, 2015 Marty L. Williams REED FAIR NOTARY PUBLIC State of Colorado STATE OF COLORADO) NOTARY ID 20144010787) 88 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 7, 2018 County of $\mathcal{E} \mid \mathcal{P}_{s,s,\phi}$

On this M_{and} 23^{n} , 2015 before me personally appeared Marty Williams, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

My commission expires: $0 \leq -0 \gamma - 20/\overline{2}$

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 045773 FRAME: 0291

Exhibit A

LICENSED PRODUCT	PRIORITY DATE	DATE OF FILING	DATE OF PATENT GRANT	PATENT NO./ APPLICATION NO.
Silent Hitch Pin/SHP	Sept. 25, 2000; Sept. 25, 2000; Sept. 25, 2005	Nov. 3, 2000; Sept. 25, 2000; August 25, 2003; May 11, 2006	June 25, 2002; August 26, 2003; Sept. 20, 2005; Dec. 20, 2011	6,409,203; 6,609,725; 6,945,950; 8,079,613 Trademark Registered Inclusive with: GearCage, TwinTube, GearSpace, JuiceBox, GearDeck and other products unknown.
VeeMe Rack	April 5, 2007; April 5, 2007; April 5, 2007; April 5, 2007; April 5, 2007	Dec. 14, 2012; April 5, 2007; May 13, 2013; June 27, 2013; June 27, 2013	June 25, 2013; December 2, 2014 November 18,2014 November 18, 2014 February 10, 2015	D684,917; 8,899,456 D717,716 D717,717 D722,289
GearCage, GearCage TwinTube, GearCage TT, GearCage Moover, GearCage Transporter	June 19, 1998, Oct. 15, 2004, Oct. 15, 2006, May 16, 2008	Feb. 16, 2001; Oct. 15, 2004; Oct. 15, 2006; May 16, 2008	June 28, 2005; Dec. 20, 2011; May 15, 2012; n/a	6,910,609; 8,079,491; 8,177,258; 12/122,546 Trademark Registered
PinNut TwinTube, TT, TT-UBI, TwinTube- UBI	May 16, 2008	May 16, 2008	Oct.14, 2014	8,858,141 6,910,609; 09/683,820; 6,409,203; 6,609,725; 6,945,550; 11/382,917 Trademark Registered Inclusive with: GearCage, GearSpace, GearDeck, and other products unknown
GearSpace, GearSpace 34			REI	6,910,609; 09/683,820; 6,409,203; 6,609,725; 6,945,550; 11/38 :PATENT E IT: 045773FRAME: 0292

Exhibit A

GearDeck,	6,910,609;
GearDeck 17	09/683,820;
	6,409,725;
	6,945,550;
	11/382,917;
	11/160,087
	Trademark Registered
LandingGear	 6,910,609;
	11/160,087
	Trademarked
	Inclusive with:
	TwinTube, GearCage,
	GearDeck, GearSpace,
	JuiceBox and other
	products unknown
GearBag,	Trademark Registered
GearCage	Inclusive with:
GearBag	GearCage and other
	products unknown
JuiceBox	6,910,609;
	09/683,820;
	6,409,203;
	6,609,725;
	6,945,550;
	11/382,917;
	11/160,087
	Trademarked